

SECTION IVB

Listed on 26.9.2014

Court No.10

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Item No.41

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 5957 & 5977 OF 2014.

Kailash @ Kailash Devi & Ors.ETC

Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.02.2014, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay in filing the substitution applications is condoned.

Applications for substitution are allowed.

Permission to file the special leave petitions is granted.

Exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice."

Accordingly, show cause notice to common sole respondent was issued through registered A.D. Post on 15.03.2014 in both the matters.

It is submitted that for completion of service the matters were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 08.05.2014, when the following Order was passed:-

" On behalf of the sole respondent, notice has been accepted by the learned Advocate, Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate on-Record, who has undertaken to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit by the next date. Complete set of the pleadings be served on the learned counsel within two weeks of which necessary proof be filed on record within a week and thereafter counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

List again on 1.9.2014."

It is further submitted that no Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance on behalf of sole respondent has been filed in any of the matters. However, Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Advocate for the petitioner has on 06.06.2014 filed proof of service of pleadings on Dr.(Ms.) Monika Gusain, Advocate.

Service of show cause notice stands complete.

It is further submitted that the matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 02.09.2014, when the following Order was passed:-

" The learned counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of service of pleadings on the learned counsel for the State but vakalatnama and counter affidavit has not been filed as per undertaking given on 8.5.2014.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules. "

It is further submitted that no Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit has been filed so far on behalf of the sole respondent.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 24<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.  
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip